
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 15 MARCH 2018 
 
10.00 am  CC2 - COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Angharad Davies (Chair)  

Councillors Trevor Webb (Vice Chair), Charles Clark, Martin Clarke, 
Nigel Enever, Jim Sheppard and John Ungar 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2017  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Forward Plan  (Pages 9 - 16) 

The latest edition of the Forward Plan. The Committee is asked to make comments or 
request further information. 

 
6   Care Quality Commission (CQC) Local Area Review  (Pages 17 - 38) 

 
7   Health and Social Care Connect Update  (Pages 39 - 44) 

 
8   Services to prisons (post Care Act)  (Pages 45 - 48) 

 
9   Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) 2018/19  (Pages 49 - 52) 

 
10   Scrutiny committee future work programme  (Pages 53 - 58) 

 
11   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 7 March 2018 
 



 

Contact Claire Lee, 01273 335517,  
 
Email: claire.lee@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



 
 
 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Lewes on 16 November 2017. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Angharad Davies (Chair) Councillors Trevor Webb 

(Vice Chair), Charles Clark, Martin Clarke, Roy Galley, 
Jim Sheppard, and John Ungar 

  

ALSO PRESENT Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Kenny Mackay, Strategic Commissioning Manager (Mental 
Health) 
Claire Lee, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
 

 
 
18 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 SEPTEMBER  
 
18.1 RESOLVED to agree the minutes. 
 
 
19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
19.2 Apologies were received from Cllr Enever. Cllr Galley substituted. 
 
 
20 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
20.1 Cllr Webb declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as an unpaid co-ordinator for the 
Many Voices project in Hastings. 
 
 
21 URGENT ITEMS  
 
21.1 There were none. 
 
 
22 FORWARD PLAN  
 

22.1 The Director of Adult Social Care and Health advised that items on Strengthening the 
East Sussex Better Together (ESBT) Alliance Arrangements (Cabinet) and Older People’s Day 
Opportunities Strategy (Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Health) had been deferred to 
the new year to enable further information to be taken into account. It was noted that 
opportunities for the ESBT Scrutiny Board and the Scrutiny Committee to scrutinise these items 
prior to decision would also be rearranged. 

22.2 RESOLVED to note the Forward Plan. 

 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

23 PREVENTION  

23.1 The Chair invited the committee to engage in an exploratory discussion on the topic of 
prevention, based around issues outlined in the report. The following key points were raised in 
the discussion: 

 The importance of an evidence-based approach to identifying where best to invest to 
get a return in terms of outcomes and cost. This approach involves: a good 
understanding of need via sources like the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA); 
understanding current performance e.g. through benchmarking with other areas; and 

[...]
es with support. The social prescribing aspect has been 
piloted in relation to welfare debt, housing, social and other support and saw a 60% 
reduction in people accessing GP appointments. The Community Connector service will 
target GP practices with high users of service. 

 The ‘hard to engage’ service has traditionally been provided by Seaview – it aims to build 
trust with service users and supports access to other services. 

24.2 Further points were made in response to questions from the committee as follows: 

 Services expect to be supporting people with multiple needs and will link into drug and 
alcohol services. 

 The Personality Disorder Service target of engaging with 75 clients per year is linked to the 
available resource but also how services are being used at the moment. There is currently 
high use of specialist services by the target group, with poor outcomes, and the new service 
has been set clear outcomes for clients which are also linked to the impact on other 
services. There will be wider benefits to a larger group of clients through building the 
personality disorder expertise of the less specialist services.  

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 The Crisis Cafes will operate until 11pm, seven days a week. There is expected to be a 
consequent reduction in instances of crisis and reduced impact on other services like A&E. 

 The expectation for the Employment Support Service of engaging with 500 clients reflects 
the total number the service works with each year. This results in 200 (40%) going into 
employment which is in line with the target. This 40% are able to move away from services 
and rehabilitate in a different way in the community. The other 300 clients still get positive 
outcomes from their engagement such as opportunities for voluntary work. 

 The newly commissioned services are funded in large part by different use of established 
budgets. The new services (Personality Disorder Service, Crisis Cafés and social 
prescribing) are all Cli
[...]
ibility in terms of building in mental health support to 
other mainstream health and wellbeing centres. 

24.3 The Committee RESOLVED: 

(1) To welcome the range of newly commissioned services and to note the need to monitor 
their ongoing sustainability given the financial situation. 

(2) To request an evaluation of how the services are delivering against the original aims in 
April 2019. 

 

25 RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR) 2018/19 - 
NOVEMBER  

25.1 The committee considered a report on the Reconciling Policy, Performance and 
Resources (RPPR) process which provided an update on proposed savings plans for 2018/19 
and areas of search for savings in 2019/20 and 2020/21. 

25.2 The following points were made in response to questions from the committee: 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

 The latest position in relation to the ESCC contribution to the East Sussex Better Together 
(ESBT) Strategic Investment Plan (SIP) will be reported  through quarter 2 monitoring and 
the budget for 2018/19 determined through the usual RPPR process. 

 The Adult Social Care outturn is currently projected to be a £1.1M overspend but it is 
expected that this will move closer to balance as the year progresses.  

 The overall ESBT situation is affected by limited ability to move costs out of the acute sector 
quickly enough. The local NHS will overspend but is subject to a different financial and 
regulatory regime. It is expected that the NHS position will be released over the next month 
in line with their national timetable. 

 More detail on the impact of proposed savings for 2018/19 will be available in time for the 
committee’s RPPR Board meeting in December. This meeting will also be able to look at 
any impact on Adult Social Care from the NHS position. 

 The savings requirement is calculated based on the overall budget, existing commitments, 
inflation and demographic pressures. As reflected in the earlier discussion on prevention, 
there will be choices around balancing services that support people in a preventative way 
versus the increasing emphasis on meeting statutory need. These choices will have an 
impact on demand in the future. 

 The longer term areas of search for savings would see substantial impact on preventative 
services. The proposed areas are based on the expected loss of specific government grants 
but a longer term social care funding solution is awaited. The government proposals on 
social care have been delayed to spring 2018 and it is not expected that a new system 
would be in place until 19/20 onwards at the earliest. 

 The Department has sought to minimise the impact of savings on services for vulnerable 
people such as Supporting People and refuges, but there are inevitably impacts from the 
significant cumulative savings which have been required over several years. Supporting 
People services still have a significant impact but, given their preventative nature, it is 
necessary to look at these services in terms of savings and be clear and open about what 
can be provided in future. 

 Statutory services to meet critical and substantial need can’t be cut but decisions have 
previously been taken to scale back care packages. It is not proposed to pursue this 
approach further due to the impact on meeting core needs. This means that other services 
must be targeted for savings. 

 In relation to community safety there is discussion underway with the Police and Crime 
Commissioner with regard to commissioning on a Sussex-wide basis as opposed to grant 
funding to local partnerships. This has the potential to offer economies of scale and some 
benefits from working collectively on themes. The case is being made for maintaining the 
level of funding for East Sussex over next couple of years.  

25.3 RESOLVED: 

(1) To note the report. 

(2) To note that the Committee’s RPPR Board will be held on 21 December 2017. 

 

26 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  

26.1 The committee considered its
[...]
Ian Thompson, Business Manager Sussex, South Central Ambulance Service 

Samantha Williams, Assistant Director Planning, Performance and Engagement, Adult Social Care and Health, East Sussex County Council 

Helen Wilshaw-Roberts, Customer Account Manager (Sussex), South East Coast Ambulance Service 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 28



3 
 

Area for improvement 1:  Work is required to develop a wider system vision for the STP footprint and develop a common 
framework for prioritising actions and for specifying accountabilities and shared governance arrangements across ESBT and C4Y 

Action Outcome Action Owner Timescale Assurance 

1.1 Review of Health and Wellbeing Board (see Area for 
improvement 2) to provide a robust whole system 
approach to transformation, improved health and 
wellbeing outcomes for local people.   
 
Facilitated workshop to commence review. Scope to 
include system wide : 

 Planning, performance and commissioning 
arrangements 

 Review, confirm  and strengthen relationship with 
the STP 

 System vision which aligns the two 
East Sussex transformation 
programmes 

 Streamline and rationalise 
governance arrangements 

 Clearer system vision across STP 
footprint 

 
 

Becky Shaw, 
Chief Exec ESCC 

July 2018 Arrangements agreed 
by all relevant  
Governing Bodies and 
Councils 

1.2 Review system representation and associated 
accountabilities  on STP Board and workstreams   

 STP and East Sussex system 
developments are aligned 

ESBT Alliance 
Executive and 
C4Y Board 

July 2018 STP has effective 
oversight of all 
services within the 
East Sussex footprint  

 

Area for Improvement 2:  The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) would benefit from increased vigour in calling system 
leaders to account to ensure that the agreed plans and service improvements are delivered, and to ensure whole system 
integration 

Action Outcome Action Owner Timescale Assurance 

2.1 Review the role and purpose of the HWB to: 

 streamline and rat
[...]
onal / different older peoples JSNA products to 
inform strategic commissioning  

 Ensure JSNA products are designed 
to meet strategic commissioning 
needs for older peoples services 
across East Sussex 

Director of 
Public Health 

June 2018 

 

Area for Improvement 4:  There needs to be a system-wide response to effectively managing and shaping an affordable 
nursing home market and increasing domiciliary care 

Action Outcome Action owner Timescale Assurance 

4.1 System review of market provision of beds to ensure bed 
profile and capacity better reflects demand 
 
Scope of review to include access; waiting times; 
assessments; need (including ABI, Mental Health, stroke) 
and costs 
 
Provider forums and planning and partnerships 
stakeholder group to be directly involved in the review 
 

 Improved bed capacity to meet 
complex needs 

 Improved bed capacity to meet 
short term / complex needs 

 Improved commissioning 
arrangements to meet changing 
demand and complexity 
 

Martin Hayles, 
Assistant 
Director 
Strategy, 
Commissioning 
and Supply 
Management  

Sept 2018 
 
 

Support to improve 
CQC ratings of Adult 
Social Care Services 
provided by the  
Market Support Team  
 
Maintain the rate of 
A&E attendances from 
care homes per 
100,000 population 
(65+) below the 
national average 
 

4.2 Improve patient / family / staff information relating to 
choice (Ref actions 7.4 and 10.4) 

 Improved understanding of the 
system for patients, carers and 
families. 

ESBT and C4Y 
communications 
and 

July 2018 

P
age 30



5 
 

 Staff are better equipped to 
manage patient / family / carer 
expectations 

engagement 
leads 

Delivery of bedded 
care strategy to 
maximise capacity 
across the system 4.3 Evaluate the IC24 roving GP model and assess whether 

this approach can be rolled out more broadly across the 
system 

 Maintain lower rates / further 
reduce A&E attendances from care 
homes 

 Reduction in emergency admissions 

Garry East, 
Paula 
[...]
ult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

15 March 2018 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
 

Title: Health and Social Care Connect update 
 

Purpose: To update on performance to date and future direction of the service 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee is recommended to: 

1) Note the current performance of Health and Social Care Connect. 

2) Note the proposals regarding the future of the service, in relation to the development of 
NHS111 and other Urgent Care initiatives. 

1 Background 

1.1 Health and Social Care Connect (HSCC) is the streamlined point of access into adult 
community health and social care services in East Sussex. It is delivered by East Sussex County 
Council Adult Social Care in partnership with East Sussex Healthcare NHS Trust. 

1.2 HSCC operates 8am to 10pm seven days a week including Bank Holidays, and is available 
to GPs, community health services, social care, hospitals, care homes, SECAmb, other statutory 
agencies, the voluntary, community and independent sectors, and the public. 

1.3  HSCC’s key functions are: 

 Providing information, advice and signposting enquirers to appropriate adult community 
health and social care services. 

 Undertaking initial adult social care and carer assessments, transferring clients 
requiring more detailed assessment onto the appropriate team, and coordinating simple 
services, urgent packages of care, and urgent respite care. 

 Managing referrals into community health and social care services such as district 
nursing, intermediate care beds and joint community rehabilitation. This includes 
triaging to determine urgency and need, and finding suitable alternatives if the service 
requested is not available. 

 Managing and redirecting adult safeguarding concerns from the public and 
professionals.  
 

2 Supporting information 

Context 

2.1 HSCC has been developed, commissioned and implemented as part of the East Sussex 
Better Together (E
[...]
essing it and the speed of response. 

Future direction 

2.7 From April 2017, HSCC began to develop a programme of work to become the Local 
Clinical Hub call handling service for East Sussex in relation to the re-procurement of NHS111 
from April 2019. However, this has changed following the decision via NHS England to re-procure 

the CAS (Clinical Assessment Service) alongside 111 on a sustainability and transformation 
partnerships (STP) footprint which will be the Sussex and East Surrey STP. It is anticipated this 

Page 40



may still require HSCC to extend its services potentially to open 24 hours by April 2019. 
Developments are in the very early stages. 

3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations  

3.1 The Committee is recommended to note the contents of this report and proposals for the 
future direction of HSCC. 

 

KEITH HINKLEY 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

 

Contact Officer: Steve Hook, Head of Assessment and Care Management 
Tel. No. 01273 481116 
Email: steve.hook@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 41

mailto:steve.hook@eastsussex.gov.uk


 
 

APPENDIX 1: HSCC Key Performance Indicators April - December 2017: 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 42



 
 
 
 

Abandoned Calls - Access 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 43



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 44



Report to: Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 

Date of meeting: 15 March 2018 

By: Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

Title: 
Services to prisons (post Care Act) 

Purpose: To update the Committee on activity relating to social care services 
to prisons  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee is recommended to: 

1) consider and comment on the update report for services to prisons; 

2) accept this as a final update on services to prisons activity.  The activity will continue to 
be monitored and reported to the Committee on an exception basis. 

 

1. Background 

1.1 From April 201
[...]
ctivity relating to social care provision in HMP Lewes has 
remained consistent over the last two years, with low numbers of prisoners requiring ongoing long 
term support 

4.2 The MOU and information sharing agreement in place between East Sussex County 
Council and HMP Lewes are robust and fit for purpose; confirming process, roles and 
responsibilities. 

4.3 The level of activity relating to social care provision in HMP Lewes is manageable within 
current resources and processes are well established.   

4.4 The Committee is recommended to consider and comment on this report. It is also 
recommended to consider this the final update on services to prisons activity, although the activity 
and data will continue to be monitored and reported to the Committee on an exception basis. 

KEITH HINKLEY 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health 

 

Contact Officer: Samantha Williams, 01273 482115 

  

Page 46



Lewes Prison Support Review 29th January 2018 

 
1. Package of Care:                                       

45min -1hr daily - double up call 7 x days  
 

Care needs:                         
CH is 71 year old man who is chronically overweight and has bariatric needs, 
bariatric bed in place cell.  
Requires support with his personal care and he usually has a strip wash on 
his bed, he is able to sit with a help of a lifting pole which is also supplied, 
Support workers will usually wait for the other prisoner to move CH’s furniture 
in order for CH to support himself on walking frame when standing up by his 
bed. Staff will then support him to strip and continue supporting him with a 
strip wash. This takes most of the visit 30-40 minutes. CH is able to reach 
some areas on his upper body but not able to reach his groin area and legs.  
Staff do apply cream to his legs and inspect the dressing on his lower legs 
which gets changed by the prison health team.  Support Workers also strip 
and change CH’s bed when required.  

.  
 
2. Package of Care:         
[...]


P
age 55



Work Programme for Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee  

 

Potential future scrutiny work 
(Proposals and ideas for future scrutiny topics appear here to be prioritised in due course) 

 Overview of Commissioned Community Provision (Mental Health) -  request an evaluation of how the services are delivering against the 
original aims in April 2019 – to include a potential visit to a Wellbeing Centre  

P
age 56



Work Programme for Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee  

 

Enquiries: Member Services (Democratic Services and Scrutiny)  
Author:         Claire Lee, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
Telephone: 01273 335517 
Email: claire.lee@eastsussex.gov.uk   

DOWNLOAD THE LATEST VERSION OF THIS DOCUMENT 

ACCESS AGENDAS AND MINUTES OF ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Accessibility help  
Zoom in or out by holding down the Control key and turning the mouse wheel.  
CTRL and click on the table of contents to navigate.  
Press CTRL and Home key to return to the top of the document 
Press Alt-left arrow to return to your previous location. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

P
age 57

mailto:claire.lee@eastsussex.gov.uk
https://democracy.eastsussex.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=298&RD=0
https://democracy.eastsussex.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=131


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2017
	5 Forward Plan
	6 Care Quality Commission (CQC) Local Area Review
	HWB covering report
	Appendix 1 LAR Summit Attendance Sheet
	Appendix 2 CQC Local Area Review Action Plan

	7 Health and Social Care Connect Update
	8 Services to prisons (post Care Act)
	appendix 1

	9 Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - ASCCS RPPR Board comments to Cabinet Jan 2018

	10 Scrutiny committee future work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Adult Social Care and Community Safety Scrutiny Committee 
held at County Hall, Lewes on 15 March 2018. 
 

 
 
PRESENT Councillors Angharad Davies (Chair) Councillors Trevor Webb 

(Vice Chair), Martin Clarke, Nigel Enever and Jim Sheppard 
  

ALSO PRESENT Keith Hinkley, Director of Adult Social Care and Health 
Samantha Williams, Assistant Director, Planning, Performance 
and Engagement 
Steve Hook, Head of ASC Finance, Access & Learning 
Disability Assessment Services 
Claire Lee, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
 

 
27 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 NOVEMBER 2017  
 
27.1 RESOLVED to agree the minutes as a correct record. 
 
 
28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
28.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Clark and Ungar. Apologies 
were also received from the Lead Members Councillors Maynard and Bentley. 
 
 
29 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
29.1 There were none. 
 
 
30 URGENT ITEMS  
 
30.1 There were none. 
 
 
31 FORWARD PLAN  
 
31.1 RESOLVED to note the Forward Plan. 
 
 
32 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) LOCAL AREA REVIEW  
 

32.1 The Committee considered a report outlining the findings of the Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) Area Review and the local Action Plan developed in response. It was noted 
that the Social Care Institute for Excellence had supported the development of the plan and that 
its implementation would be overseen by the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) via quarterly 
progress reports. 

32.2 The following points were made in response to questions: 

 The review of the HWB will be led by the Chief Executive and will need to take account 
of wider relationships, including with the Sustainability and Transformation Partnership, 



 
 
 

 

Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee and East Sussex Better Together governance 
arrangements. The review will include opportunities for existing HWB Members to give 
views and consideration of issues such as the representation of providers and the 
balance between inclusiveness and focus. An initial report is expected by July. 

 The rate of A&E attendances from care homes is comparatively good in East Sussex. It 
was recognised by CQC that work with primary care on this issue was at an early stage. 
CQC’s proposed improvement relates to the nature of the market and ensuring a system 
wide approach to development which includes primary care. 

 Particular areas of focus in relation to the care home market are capacity and quality, 
which are interlinked as the department does not make placements into poor quality 
homes. A change in the focus of CQC inspections has led to a change in the Quality 
Monitoring Team’s focus away from monitoring towards supporting improvement. CQC 
noted an improvement in quality but also identified more to do and there will be a 
workshop to look at how the continued progression of this work. An increase in fees has 
stabilised market capacity but further development will be led through the agreement of a 
bedded care strategy for the health and social care system. The key Adult Social Care 
(ASC) challenge is nursing rather than residential care. 

 Performance on delayed transfers of care (DTOCs) has improved further since the CQC 
review and most recent data shows all Better Care Fund targets being met. Given 
pressures in the NHS, the focus now is on using transitional beds purchased from the 
independent sector to ensure people who are delayed are not waiting in hospital beds. 
However it is still essential to ensure onward flow from transitional beds otherwise any 
gains are lost. The department has had to deploy additional staff at all levels to maintain 
performance in light of very heavy pressures in recent weeks. This has also involved 
going beyond those people who would normally fall within the ASC remit to expedite 
discharge. 

 People placed in transitional beds are still able to exercise choice in choosing their 
onward placement. A more challenging issue is where the patient or their family want a 
person to stay in acute hospital bed when they are medically fit. A ‘Let’s get you home 
policy’ is in place to help manage expectations and there will be further communications 
around this. The most complex situations are where people lack capacity. The actions 
outlined in the plan reflect CQC’s recommendation that a more robust approach should 
be taken in relation to patient choice. 

 There was a significant impact on management capacity in ASC and other agencies in 
preparing for the CQC review. However, the self-assessment was a useful exercise and 
was made easier by the maturity of partnerships in East Sussex compared to elsewhere. 

 CQC’s recommendation in relation to admissions criteria was based on a variation they 
found between different establishments around the county. The system’s view is that the 
criteria are clear for each site but pressures and caseloads are different. CQC wanted to 
see more consistency and the action will address this. 

 The Rapid Response Service (in High Weald Lewes Havens) and the Crisis Response 
Service (in the East Sussex Better Together area) represented one of very few areas 
where CQC identified slight differences between how services are delivered across the 
county. The largely common approach to service delivery reflects common structures in 
place across the county such as the ASC team structure and Health and Social Care 
Connect (HSCC). The action will review and address the consistency issue in crisis 
response – plans were already in place but were not yet fully developed at the time of 
the review.  

 There are differences between the Connecting 4 You and East Sussex Better Together 
programmes but both have the same objectives in terms of outcomes. The primary 
difference is on the approach being taken to achieve outcomes and the different 



 
 
 

 

organisational contexts. System wide governance will be looked at as part of the HWB 
review. 

 There will be a communications and engagement effort coming out of the review in terms 
of encouraging appropriate referrals to services and take-up of newer services, but the 
role of HSCC is also key in funnelling referrals to the right service. Work is also ongoing 
to develop the East Sussex Community Information Service (ESCIS), Locality Link 
Workers and OneSpace as tools for practitioners to use to signpost to available services. 

32.3 RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

33 HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE CONNECT UPDATE  

33.1 The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the performance of 
Health and Social Care Connect (HSCC) and its future direction. 

33.2 The following points were made in response to questions: 

 The range of languages spoken in the county has not been a significant issue and an 
interpreting service is available quickly if needed. 

 The target for abandoned calls is below 5% which is in line with other call centre based 
services and has been achieved at times. The increase in abandoned calls appears to 
relate to the increased volume being handled by the same staff capacity. There is a low 
rate of abandoned calls in the Health Hub. 

 There are options for people to use the HSCC online service or to contact the service by 
email and there has been increased use of these routes. HSCC wants to increase its 
digital presence in future, reflecting increased public expectations and higher rates of 
internet usage amongst over 65s but the majority of contact is still expected to be by 
phone.  

 HSCC is publicised via a regular advert in Your County. The Health Hub is promoted via 
primary care events, bulletins and merchandise displaying the number, including posters 
which can be made available to elected Members. Increased traffic to the service reflects 
increased awareness. 

 The volume of safeguarding concerns has remained consistent but the role of HSCC has 
been significant in terms of undertaking initial screening and redirection of queries where 
appropriate, enabling locality teams to focus on those which become a formal 
safeguarding enquiry. 

 The HSCC number was chosen as the most used number from the three previous 
services It is recognised that it is not the most memorable number but it was a practical 
option in the circumstances. 

33.3 RESOLVED: 

(1) To receive an update by email on the future direction of the service in the autumn to 
determine if further scrutiny is required. 

(2) To request that posters to advertise the service be supplied to Members of the 
committee. 

 

34 SERVICES TO PRISONS (POST CARE ACT)  

34.1 The Committee considered a report outlining the ASC role in providing care into prisons 
(specifically HMP Lewes) arising from the Care Act 2014, and the volume and nature of activity 
this had generated. 

34.2 The following points were made in response to questions: 



 
 
 

 

 Assessments (needs and financial) are undertaken on the same basis as for any other 
resident of the county. 

 Referrals come from prison staff who identify potential social care needs – these often 
relate to mobility issues. ASC responds to the demand as required. 

 Social care assessment would identify any mental health or learning disability needs. 
Sussex Partnership NHS Foundation Trust also provides mental health services into the 
prison. Care and support plans are pulled together on a multi-disciplinary basis with input 
from a range of services. 

 Issues with prisoners not being available when staff arrive to provide care or other 
operational issues are raised via prison management as this is not a good use of staff 
time. 

 The care packages currently provided could be delivered by an independent sector 
domiciliary care provider but it is a challenging role for staff and there has not been 
interest from the independent sector thus far. A cohort of staff in the Joint Community 
Rehabilitation Team have been through the necessary procedures to gain access to the 
prison and appointments are rotated amongst this staff group. 

34.3 RESOLVED: 

(1) Note the report on services to prisons. 

(2) Accept the report as a final update on services to prisons activity, noting that the 
activity will continue to be monitored and reported to the Committee on an exception 
basis. 

 

 

35 RECONCILING POLICY, PERFORMANCE AND RESOURCES (RPPR) 2018/19  

35.1 The Committee considered a report summarising the scrutiny role in the Reconciling 
Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) process and requesting comments on the process. 

35.2 The Committee made the following observations and suggestions: 

 Consideration could be given to whether scrutiny could provide input earlier in the year 
on identifying potential savings to inform draft savings plans. It was noted that the first 
opportunity to comment on draft savings schedules is at the November scrutiny 
committees which consider the report to October Cabinet setting out the broad areas of 
search for savings. 

 Scrutiny would welcome more feedback and response to comments on proposed 
savings made to Cabinet. 

35.3 RESOLVED to put forward these comments, along with those from other scrutiny 
committees, as part of the ongoing development of the RPPR process. 

 

36 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME  

36.1 It was noted that, should proposed changes to the scrutiny structure be agreed by 
Council, this would be the final meeting of this committee in its current form. Under the 
proposed changes Adult Social Care and Community Safety would fall into the remit of the 
‘People’ scrutiny committee. 

36.2 The Committee therefore reviewed its current work programme to determine which items 
should be passed forward for consideration by the successor committee. 

36.3 RESOLVED: 

(1) To retain all the specific agenda items listed for future meetings. 



 
 
 

 

(2) To highlight the areas of integration and prevention, and progress with the CQC Area 
Review Action Plan as potential areas for scrutiny. 

(3) To highlight the current consultation on Adult Social Care savings and the need for 
scrutiny review of the final proposals to Cabinet. 

(4) To arrange a visit for Members of the committee (in groups of two) to Milton Grange and 
Firwood House to gain a better understanding of the services provided. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 11.40 am. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Angharad Davies) 
Chair 
 


